

SUPREME COURT OF ARIZONA

DARCIE SCHIRES; ANDREW AKERS; and
GARY WHITMAN

Appellants/Petitioners,

v.

CATHY CARLAT, et al.,

Appellees/Respondents.

Arizona Supreme Court
No. CV-20-0027-PR

Court of Appeals
Division One
No. 1 CA-CV 18-0379

Maricopa County
Superior Court
No. CV 2016-013699

**RESPONSE TO BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ARIZONA TAXPAYERS
RESEARCH ASSOCIATION**

Mary R. O’Grady (011434)
Emma Cone-Roddy (034285)
OSBORN MALEDON, P.A.
2929 North Central Avenue, Ste.
2100
Phoenix, Arizona 85012
(602) 640-9000
mogrady@omlaw.com
econe-rodny@omlaw.com

Vanessa P. Hickman, City Attorney
(022406)
Amanda C. Sheridan, Senior Assistant
City Attorney (027360)
Saman J. Golestan, Assistant City
Attorney (031710)
OFFICE OF THE CITY
ATTORNEY CITY OF PEORIA
8401 West Monroe Street
Peoria, Arizona 85345
(623) 773-7330
caofiling@peoriaaz.gov

Attorneys for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
INTRODUCTION	4
ARGUMENT	4
I. There Is No Conflict Between This Court’s Precedents in <i>Turken</i> And <i>Cheatham</i>	4
II. ATRA Incorrectly Asserts That the Court of Appeals Memorandum Decision Is Inconsistent with <i>Turken</i>	6
III. The Memorandum Decision Does not “Distort[] Representative Democracy.”	9
CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cheatham v. DiCiccio</i> , 240 Ariz. 314 (2016).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Turken v. Gordon</i> , 224 Ariz. 342 (2010)	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Wistuber v. Paradise Valley Unified School District</i> , 141 Ariz. 346 (1984).....	4

Statutes

A.R.S. § 9-500.11.....	8
